

GERMANY
DIESE PRODUKTE SIND HERGESTELLT AUS MATERIALIEN, DIE IN
DEUTSCHLAND ENTWICKELT UND HERGESTELLT WURDEN.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie vor der Benutzung Ihrer Pebble Smartwatch die folgenden Anweisungen, um eine ordnungsgemäße Verwendung und Pflege sicherzustellen.

Achtung: Legen Sie niemals die Elektroden der Pebble Smartwatch, den Akku oder das Ladegerät für Ihre Pebble Smartwatch in Wasser, Flüssigkeiten oder Feuchtigkeit aus.

Vermeiden Sie die folgenden Situationen:

- Tragen Sie keine Schrauben von Ihrer Pebble Smartwatch oder dem Akku in Wasser, Flüssigkeiten oder Feuchtigkeit aus.
- Vermeiden Sie die folgenden Situationen:
- Vermeiden Sie die folgenden Situationen:
- Vermeiden Sie die folgenden Situationen:

Einige Funktionen sind nur für bestimmte Modelle der Pebble Smartwatch verfügbar. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den Anweisungen für Ihr Modell.

Wichtiges Sicherheitsmerkmal: Die Pebble Smartwatch ist ein elektronisches Gerät. Bitte vermeiden Sie die folgenden Situationen:

- Vermeiden Sie die folgenden Situationen:
- Vermeiden Sie die folgenden Situationen:
- Vermeiden Sie die folgenden Situationen:

Die Reparatur oder der Austausch, die die Pebble Smartwatch betreffen, dürfen nur von einem qualifizierten Techniker durchgeführt werden.

Garantieansprüche können nicht geltend gemacht werden, wenn die Seriennummer verändert oder entfernt wurde oder nicht erkennbar ist.

Important Safety Information and Warranty

Informations importantes de sécurité et de garantie

Información importante de seguridad y garantía

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen und Garantie

重要安全信息和保修

UNITED STATES
SAFETY AND LIMITED WARRANTY

Important Safety Instruction

Please read these instructions, before using your Pebble, to ensure proper use and care.

Caution: Do not expose the electronics of Pebble, its battery or the charging cable. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.

Caution: Use Pebble with caution in accordance with local traffic regulations.

To avoid the risk of injury or damage, always follow these basic precautions:

- Only use Pebble in accordance with the specifications outlined in this manual and on [pebble.com](#).
- Do not attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical functions on this device. Tampering with these functions may create a hazardous condition and will void your warranty.
- No Restrictions:
- Do not tamper with or abuse your Pebble, including, without limitation, do not drop, disassemble, puncture, crush, throw, slip, spill or deform your Pebble.
- Do not remove screws from Pebble or disassemble it as this will void your warranty.
- Do not place Pebble near open flames or excessive heat, such as candles, fireplaces or cooktops.
- Do not bring sharp objects in contact with Pebble, to avoid scratches and damage.
- Avoid temperatures below 0°C/32°F and above 50°C/122°F.
- Battery and Charging:
- Do not attempt to replace Pebble's battery. It is not user serviceable.
- Only use the supplied USB cable to charge Pebble.
- Do not use a charging cable with a damaged cord or USB plug.
- Do not charge Pebble in extremely hot or cold temperatures.
- Do not charge Pebble when it is wet to avoid electric shock.
- Do not clean Pebble while it is being charged. Always unplug Pebble from the charging cable before charging.
- Do not dispose of Pebble in a fire. The battery could explode causing injury or death.
- Dispose of Pebble, Pebble's battery and Pebble's charging cable in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of the battery with regular household waste. Please recycle Pebble's packaging in accordance with local regulations.

Pebble Limited Warranty

This Limited Warranty ("Warranty Policy") applies to Pebble's branded hardware products ("Products") sold by Pebble Technology Corp. ("Pebble"). Pebble's warranty obligations are to the original purchaser ("you") only and are limited to the terms set forth in this Warranty Policy which applies to you if you purchase the Product in the United States. If you purchased a Product to your business, this Limited Warranty Policy will not apply to you.

This Warranty Policy contains regional modifications that apply to all sales of Products made by Pebble. Such regional modifications may be in addition to, or where applicable, replace the main text of this Warranty Policy.

Limited Warranty Pebble provides the following limited warranty to you if you purchased the Product from Pebble on Pebble.com or at a retail store:

- (a) for all Products that fall within the warranty, Pebble will, at its sole option, either (i) repair the Product; (ii) replace the Product with a new or refurbished Product; or (iii) provide you with a replacement Product of equivalent value or functional equivalent; or (iv) provide you with a refund in the amount of the price you paid for the Product (excluding taxes and shipping costs); and
- (b) any Product that has been repaired or replaced under this warranty will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period of TWO (2) YEARS from the date of purchase by the original purchaser ("you") or, if you purchased the Product from a retailer, the date of purchase by the retailer, whichever is later.

Pebble does not warrant that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error-free. Pebble is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the use of the Product.

Warranty Period of support@pebble.com will obtain an RMA from Pebble, and (c) return the Product to Pebble with proof of purchase from Pebble or an authorized retailer.

Exclusions and Limitations This Warranty Policy applies only to Pebble-branded hardware products that are marked with the "Pebble" trademark logo and contain a valid Pebble serial number. This Warranty Policy does not apply to, and specifically excludes, the following (a) consumable parts, such as batteries, unless otherwise indicated due to a defect in materials or workmanship in the Products; (b) normal wear and tear and cosmetic damage, including, but not limited to, scratches, dents and broken cables; (c) defects or damage caused by misuse, accident (including, without limitation, collision, fire and the spillage of food or liquid), neglect, abuse, infection, unusual physical modification, replacement, unauthorized repair, installation, wiring, or use; (d) Products that are marked with the "Pebble" trademark logo and contain a valid Pebble serial number, but are not marked with the "Pebble" trademark logo and contain a valid Pebble serial number; (e) damage caused by use with non-Pebble products; (f) any software, even if packaged or sold with the Product; (g) any modifications of the Product; (h) firmware or software by anyone other than Pebble. Pebble reserves the right to enable Products of Pebble's support or for other purposes. Pebble does not warrant that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error-free. Pebble is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the use of the Product.

UNITED KINGDOM
SAFETY AND LIMITED WARRANTY

Important Safety Instruction

Please read these instructions, before using your Pebble, to ensure proper use and care.

Caution: Do not expose the electronics of Pebble, its battery or the charging cable. There are no user-serviceable parts inside.

Caution: Use Pebble with caution in accordance with local traffic regulations.

To avoid the risk of injury or damage, always follow these basic precautions:

- Only use Pebble in accordance with the specifications outlined in this manual and on [pebble.com](#).
- Do not attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical functions on this device. Tampering with these functions may create a hazardous condition and will void your warranty.
- No Restrictions:
- Do not tamper with or abuse your Pebble, including, without limitation, do not drop, disassemble, puncture, crush, throw, slip, spill or deform your Pebble.
- Do not remove screws from Pebble or disassemble it as this will void your warranty.
- Do not place Pebble near open flames or excessive heat, such as candles, fireplaces or cooktops.
- Do not bring sharp objects in contact with Pebble, to avoid scratches and damage.
- Avoid temperatures below 0°C/32°F and above 50°C/122°F.
- Battery and Charging:
- Do not attempt to replace Pebble's battery. It is not user serviceable.
- Only use the supplied USB cable to charge Pebble.
- Do not use a charging cable with a damaged cord or USB plug.
- Do not charge Pebble in extremely hot or cold temperatures.
- Do not charge Pebble when it is wet to avoid electric shock.
- Do not clean Pebble while it is being charged. Always unplug Pebble from the charging cable before charging.
- Do not dispose of Pebble in a fire. The battery could explode causing injury or death.
- Dispose of Pebble, Pebble's battery and Pebble's charging cable in accordance with local regulations. Do not dispose of the battery with regular household waste. Please recycle Pebble's packaging in accordance with local regulations.

Pebble Limited Warranty

This Limited Warranty ("Warranty Policy") applies to Pebble's branded hardware products ("Products") sold by Pebble Technology Corp. ("Pebble"). Pebble's warranty obligations are to the original purchaser ("you") only and are limited to the terms set forth in this Warranty Policy which applies to you if you purchase the Product in the United Kingdom. If you purchased a Product to your business, this Limited Warranty Policy will not apply to you.

This Warranty Policy contains regional modifications that apply to all sales of Products made by Pebble. Such regional modifications may be in addition to, or where applicable, replace the main text of this Warranty Policy.

Limited Warranty Pebble provides the following limited warranty to you if you purchased the Product from Pebble on Pebble.com or at a retail store:

- (a) for all Products that fall within the warranty, Pebble will, at its sole option, either (i) repair the Product; (ii) replace the Product with a new or refurbished Product; or (iii) provide you with a replacement Product of equivalent value or functional equivalent; or (iv) provide you with a refund in the amount of the price you paid for the Product (excluding taxes and shipping costs); and
- (b) any Product that has been repaired or replaced under this warranty will be warranted for the remainder of the original warranty period of TWO (2) YEARS from the date of purchase by the original purchaser ("you") or, if you purchased the Product from a retailer, the date of purchase by the retailer, whichever is later.

Pebble does not warrant that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error-free. Pebble is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the use of the Product.

This Limited Warranty only applies to the original customer who has purchased the Product from their private and domestic use.

What the Limited Warranty does not cover This Limited Warranty does not cover:

- (i) consumable parts of the Product, such as batteries, unless otherwise indicated due to a defect in materials or workmanship;
- (ii) cosmetic damage due to wear and tear, including, but not limited to, scratches, dents and broken cables or ports;
- (iii) defects or damage caused by misuse, accident (including, without limitation, collision, fire and the spillage of food or liquid), neglect, abuse, infection, unusual physical modification, replacement, improper or unauthorized repair, installation, wiring, or use; or
- (iv) any software, even if packaged or sold with the Product; (v) any modifications of the Product; (vi) firmware or software by anyone other than Pebble. Pebble reserves the right to enable Products of Pebble's support or for other purposes. Pebble does not warrant that the operation of the Product will be uninterrupted or error-free. Pebble is not responsible for damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the use of the Product.

ESPAÑA
PEBBLE S.A. 1 AÑO DE GARANTÍA DE FABRICANTE

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes.

Lea estas instrucciones antes de utilizar su Pebble para garantizar un uso correcto y adecuado.

Atención: No deje el dispositivo ni el sistema electrónico de Pebble sin batería, ni sin carga. No incluya piezas de repuesto en el sistema electrónico.

Atención: Utilice su Pebble con cuidado y respetando las normas de tráfico.

Para evitar cualquier riesgo de lesión, siga siempre las siguientes precauciones básicas:

- Solo use Pebble de acuerdo con las especificaciones indicadas en este manual y en [pebble.com](#).
- No intente reparar o configurar ninguna función eléctrica o mecánica de este dispositivo. Manipular estas funciones puede modificar su funcionamiento, ser perjudicial o, además, anular su garantía.
- No toque la batería.
- No manipule ni haga un mal uso de la batería. No la desmonte, perforo, sobrecaliente, pegue, pinte ni defórme la batería, entre otros.
- No desmonte los tornillos de su Pebble ni desmonte ya que esto puede dañar su garantía.
- No coloque su Pebble cerca de flamas abiertas o de cualquier otro tipo de calor.
- No acerque objetos afilados a su Pebble para evitar arañar y dañarlos.
- No exponga temperaturas inferiores a 0 °C / 32 °F y superiores a 50 °C / 122 °F.
- Batería y carga:
- No intente cambiar la batería de su Pebble. Los usuarios no pueden cambiarla.
- Utilice únicamente el cable USB suministrado para cargar su Pebble. Utilice el cable USB suministrado con puertos y cargadores USB compatibles.
- No cargue su Pebble en un enchufe o de carga USB dañada. No cargue su Pebble bajo temperatura extremadamente fría o caliente.
- No cargue su Pebble cuando esté mojado para evitar una descarga eléctrica.
- No limpie el Pebble mientras se está cargando. Desenchufe siempre su Pebble del cable de carga antes de limpiarlo.
- No se desbaste de su Pebble quemándolo. La batería podría explotar y

Garantía limitada

Esta Garantía Internacional Limited Warranty se proporciona por la entidad Pebble Technology Corp. ("Pebble") como fabricante del SMART WATCH ("Producto").

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE OTORGA SIN CARGO Y ADIÉMÁS DE LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DE ESTE PRODUCTO EN LA PRESENTE POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA, QUE DEBE SER CONSIDERADO EL DOCUMENTO QUE GOBIERNA LAS RELACIONES ENTRE EL USUARIO Y PEBBLE. ESTAS GARANTÍAS SON PRODUCTOS NO PROPORCIONADOS DE CONFORMIDAD CON EL CONTRATO CON SU CONTRATO CON DEXIA ENTERTAINMENT.

Esta garantía se aplica a los productos producidos en España.

Garantía Límite Este producto Pebble tiene una garantía limitada por un periodo de diez (10) años a partir de la fecha de compra original. El vendedor y Pebble no se responsabilizan por el uso de este producto. Los usuarios no pueden cambiarlo. Utilice únicamente el cable USB suministrado para cargar su Pebble. Utilice el cable USB suministrado con puertos y cargadores USB compatibles. No cargue su Pebble en un enchufe o de carga USB dañada. No cargue su Pebble bajo temperatura extremadamente fría o caliente. No cargue su Pebble cuando esté mojado para evitar una descarga eléctrica. No limpie el Pebble mientras se está cargando. Desenchufe siempre su Pebble del cable de carga antes de limpiarlo. No se desbaste de su Pebble quemándolo. La batería podría explotar y

Garantía limitada

Esta Garantía Internacional Limited Warranty se proporciona por la entidad Pebble Technology Corp. ("Pebble") como fabricante del SMART WATCH ("Producto").

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE OTORGA SIN CARGO Y ADIÉMÁS DE LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DE ESTE PRODUCTO EN LA PRESENTE POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA, QUE DEBE SER CONSIDERADO EL DOCUMENTO QUE GOBIERNA LAS RELACIONES ENTRE EL USUARIO Y PEBBLE. ESTAS GARANTÍAS SON PRODUCTOS NO PROPORCIONADOS DE CONFORMIDAD CON EL CONTRATO CON SU CONTRATO CON DEXIA ENTERTAINMENT.

Esta garantía se aplica a los productos producidos en España.

Garantía Límite Este producto Pebble tiene una garantía limitada por un periodo de diez (10) años a partir de la fecha de compra original. El vendedor y Pebble no se responsabilizan por el uso de este producto. Los usuarios no pueden cambiarlo. Utilice únicamente el cable USB suministrado para cargar su Pebble. Utilice el cable USB suministrado con puertos y cargadores USB compatibles. No cargue su Pebble en un enchufe o de carga USB dañada. No cargue su Pebble bajo temperatura extremadamente fría o caliente. No cargue su Pebble cuando esté mojado para evitar una descarga eléctrica. No limpie el Pebble mientras se está cargando. Desenchufe siempre su Pebble del cable de carga antes de limpiarlo. No se desbaste de su Pebble quemándolo. La batería podría explotar y

Garantía limitada

Esta Garantía Internacional Limited Warranty se proporciona por la entidad Pebble Technology Corp. ("Pebble") como fabricante del SMART WATCH ("Producto").

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE OTORGA SIN CARGO Y ADIÉMÁS DE LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DE ESTE PRODUCTO EN LA PRESENTE POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA, QUE DEBE SER CONSIDERADO EL DOCUMENTO QUE GOBIERNA LAS RELACIONES ENTRE EL USUARIO Y PEBBLE. ESTAS GARANTÍAS SON PRODUCTOS NO PROPORCIONADOS DE CONFORMIDAD CON EL CONTRATO CON SU CONTRATO CON DEXIA ENTERTAINMENT.

Esta garantía se aplica a los productos producidos en España.

Garantía Límite Este producto Pebble tiene una garantía limitada por un periodo de diez (10) años a partir de la fecha de compra original. El vendedor y Pebble no se responsabilizan por el uso de este producto. Los usuarios no pueden cambiarlo. Utilice únicamente el cable USB suministrado para cargar su Pebble. Utilice el cable USB suministrado con puertos y cargadores USB compatibles. No cargue su Pebble en un enchufe o de carga USB dañada. No cargue su Pebble bajo temperatura extremadamente fría o caliente. No cargue su Pebble cuando esté mojado para evitar una descarga eléctrica. No limpie el Pebble mientras se está cargando. Desenchufe siempre su Pebble del cable de carga antes de limpiarlo. No se desbaste de su Pebble quemándolo. La batería podría explotar y

Garantía limitada

Esta Garantía Internacional Limited Warranty se proporciona por la entidad Pebble Technology Corp. ("Pebble") como fabricante del SMART WATCH ("Producto").

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE OTORGA SIN CARGO Y ADIÉMÁS DE LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DE ESTE PRODUCTO EN LA PRESENTE POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA, QUE DEBE SER CONSIDERADO EL DOCUMENTO QUE GOBIERNA LAS RELACIONES ENTRE EL USUARIO Y PEBBLE. ESTAS GARANTÍAS SON PRODUCTOS NO PROPORCIONADOS DE CONFORMIDAD CON EL CONTRATO CON SU CONTRATO CON DEXIA ENTERTAINMENT.

Esta garantía se aplica a los productos producidos en España.

Garantía Límite Este producto Pebble tiene una garantía limitada por un periodo de diez (10) años a partir de la fecha de compra original. El vendedor y Pebble no se responsabilizan por el uso de este producto. Los usuarios no pueden cambiarlo. Utilice únicamente el cable USB suministrado para cargar su Pebble. Utilice el cable USB suministrado con puertos y cargadores USB compatibles. No cargue su Pebble en un enchufe o de carga USB dañada. No cargue su Pebble bajo temperatura extremadamente fría o caliente. No cargue su Pebble cuando esté mojado para evitar una descarga eléctrica. No limpie el Pebble mientras se está cargando. Desenchufe siempre su Pebble del cable de carga antes de limpiarlo. No se desbaste de su Pebble quemándolo. La batería podría explotar y

Garantía limitada

Esta Garantía Internacional Limited Warranty se proporciona por la entidad Pebble Technology Corp. ("Pebble") como fabricante del SMART WATCH ("Producto").

ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA SE OTORGA SIN CARGO Y ADIÉMÁS DE LOS TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES DE ESTE PRODUCTO EN LA PRESENTE POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA, QUE DEBE SER CONSIDERADO EL DOCUMENTO QUE GOBIERNA LAS RELACIONES ENTRE EL USUARIO Y PEBBLE. ESTAS GARANTÍAS SON PRODUCTOS NO PROPORCIONADOS DE CONFORMIDAD CON EL CONTRATO CON SU CONTRATO CON DEXIA ENTERTAINMENT.

Esta garantía se aplica a los productos producidos en España.

Garantía Límite Este producto Pebble tiene una garantía limitada por un periodo de diez (10) años a partir de la fecha de compra original. El vendedor y Pebble no se responsabilizan por el uso de este producto. Los usuarios no pueden cambiarlo. Utilice únicamente el cable USB suministrado para cargar su Pebble. Utilice el cable USB suministrado con puertos y cargadores USB compatibles. No cargue su Pebble en un enchufe o de carga USB dañada. No cargue su Pebble bajo temperatura extremadamente fría o caliente. No cargue su Pebble cuando esté mojado para evitar una descarga eléctrica. No limpie el Pebble mientras se está cargando. Desenchufe siempre su Pebble del cable de carga antes de limpiarlo. No se desbaste de su Pebble quemándolo. La batería podría explotar y

